
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 
 

Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
Paul Edwards 
 

Anthony Finn 
Ross Houston 
David Longstaff 
Alison Moore 
 

Alon Or-Bach 
Sachin Rajput 
Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen  
Geof Cooke  
 

Alan Schneiderman  
Mark Shooter  

Reuben Thompstone  
Arjun Mittra  

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende; 02083594917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   CCS Liquid Fuel framework RM 1013 for  Heating Oil Call-off for 
the period 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017  
 

5 - 10 

8.   Crown Commercial Services (CCS)  Liquid Fuel framework RM 
1013 call-off for diesel fuel the period 1 October 2015 to 30 
September 2017  
 

11 - 16 

9.   Extension of health contracts for provision of an Integrated 
Learning Disability Service  
 

17 - 26 

10.   The Barnet Group - Creation of new legal entities  
 

27 - 38 

11.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

39 - 48 

12.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

13.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

14.   The Barnet Group - Creation of new legal entities - Exempt  
 

49 - 66 

15.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 



 
 
 

 

    

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende; 
02083594917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
2 September 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
 

Councillor 
Agenda 
Item 

Interest Declared  

Councillor Houston Item 7 Non-disclosable pecuniary interest as he 
is a Council appointed representative on 
the Board of The Barnet Group Ltd. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
John Dix made a public comment in relation to item 7 (Temporary Workforce Contract 
Update). Members asked questions following the comment, which were then answered 
by John Dix. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7. TEMPORARY WORKFORCE CONTRACT UPDATE  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. To approve a one year contract extension, for the Temporary Agency Resource 

services currently provided within the ESPO framework via Comensura.  
 
2. To authorise CSG Procurement to commence a review of Temporary Agency 

Resource requirements, assessment of cross London delivery and demand reduction 
in agency workforce arrangements to inform the future procurement of Temporary 
Agency Resource Services. 

 
8. AGGREGATED PROCUREMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED –To approve the procurement for a new Strategic Partner to deliver its 
Capital Programme for a period of 5 years with the option to extend up to a maximum of 
2 years, with an estimated value of up to £150 million.  
 

9. BARNET FOSTERING LOFT CONVERSION AND EXTENSION POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. To approve the Loft Conversion and Extension Policy for use by the Family Services 

Delivery Unit.  
 

2. That the authority to issue interest free loans and grants to eligible fostering 
households (i.e. all Barnet approved fostering households whether in or out of the 
borough where they take children in care) for loft conversions and extensions, in line 
with the approved extensions and conversions policy, is delegated to the Family 
Services Director within the available approved budget. 

 
10. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the work programme and agreed to change the date of the 
December meeting. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 

2



 

3 

 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report relates to the current call-off from the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) Liquid 
Fuel Framework Contract RM1013 and the continued use following the Liquid Fuel Team’s 
eAuction market refresh for the period 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017  
 
This report highlights the requirement to authorise proceeding with further call off for a 
period of 2 year to commence 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017 confirmed supplier 
for heating oil diesel with Certas Energy UK Ltd 
 
The report is urgent with regard to confirmation to supplier enabling continuity of heating oil 
to sites.  The consequences of absence of confirmation would mean the supply of heating 
oil would cease under this framework arrangement leaving the schools and council sites 
which utilise heating oil unable to remain open and operate.  This requirement has been 
highlighted and concurred by the Chief Executive and Chair of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 

  

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

14 October 2015 

  

Title  

CCS Liquid Fuel framework RM 1013 for  Heating 
Oil Call-off for the period 1 October 2015 to 30 
September 2017 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent Yes 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                         None  

Officer Contact Details  

Amanda Allen, Procurement Manager  Corporate and Street 
Scene amanda.allen@barnet.gov.uk   
 
Nigel Bell, Energy Resource Manager  
nigel.bell@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



 

 

Recommendations  
That the committee approve a 2 year requirement to proceed with a further call –off 
for CCS Liquid Fuel Framework for provision of heating oil with Certas Energy UK 
Ltd.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The London Borough of Barnet is currently signed up to a 2 year call-off 

contract which is due to expire on the 30 September 2015. CCS have 
conducted e-Auctions during the summer period 2015 for all framework 
customers to conduct a market refresh and cover a further  Call-Off contract 
for the period between the 1 October 2015 - 30 September 2017. The 
purpose of this was to have a co-terminus end date for both the call offs and 
the framework 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Liquid Fuel Team Crown Commercial Service undertook a procurement 
exercise in 2013 for the supply of heating oil diesel in which London Borough 
of Barnet provided consumption details for inclusion in tender process.  The 
procurement was compliant with EU legislation and a number of suppliers 
were invited to tender. Birlem Ltd was awarded the contract with effect from 1 
October 2013 to 30 September 2015 on the grounds of is most economical 
advantageous tender.   

 
2.2 CCS conducted an OJEU tender to establish a Framework Agreement for 

participating public sector bodies including London Borough of Barnet.  A 
reverse auction was undertaken to establish savings across the framework 
which averaged at 25%.  It was determined for this framework that a flat rate 
per litre would be applied for all customers using the framework.  The invoiced 
costs will comprise commodity cost of fuel including duty, supplier margin, 
CCS Management charge and VAT.  The commodity cost is a variable charge 
and referenced against market indices, the current rates for each fuel type will 
be issued by CCS on the first working day of each week. 
 

2.3 CCS has completed its eAuction and identified Certas Energy UK Ltd as the 
nominated heating oil diesel supplier for the contract term 1 October 2015 to 
30 September 2017. CCS has noted that process has achieved a 23% saving 
on supplier margins across the framework agreement compared to the 
suppliers opening bids. London Borough of Barne
[...]
t 
5.8.1 Insight data as detail in section 2 has informed the review and will be taken 

forward to support preparation for a new procurement 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Cabinet Resources Committee 4 November 2013 Agenda Item 14 Contract 

Procurement Plan  Appendix 1 Procurement Activity by Service Area 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MID=7460    

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Summary 

This report relates to the current call-off from the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) Liquid 
Fuel Framework Contract RM1013 and continued use following the Liquid Fuel Team’s 
eAuction market refresh for the period 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017.    
 
This report highlights the requirement to proceed with further call off for a period of 2 year 
to commence 1st October 2015 to 30th September 2017 and to use identified supplier 
Harvest Energy Ltd for transport diesel.  
 
The report is urgent with regard to confirmation to supplier enabling continuity of transport 
diesel for fleet vehicles.  The consequences of absence of confirmation would mean the 
supply of transport diesel would cease under this framework arrangement leaving the 
transport fleet unable to operate.  This requirement has been highlighted and concurred by 
the Chief Executive and Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

14 October 2015  

  

Title  

Crown Commercial Services (CCS)  Liquid Fuel 

framework RM 1013 call-off for diesel fuel the 

period 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017 

Report of 
 
Chief Operating Officer  

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent Yes 

Key Yes  

Enclosures                         None  

Officer Contact Details  

Amanda Allen, Procurement Manager  Corporate and Street 
Scene amanda.allen@barnet.gov.uk   
 
Nigel Bell, Energy Resource Manager 
nigel.bell@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

11



 

 

Recommendations  
That the committee approve a 2 year requirement to proceed with a further call –off 
for CCS Liquid Fuel Framework for provision of transport diesel with Harvest Energy 
Ltd 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

The London Borough of Barnet is currently signed up to a 2 year call-off 
contract which is due to expire on the 30 September 2015. CCS have 
conducted e-Auctions during the summer period 2015 for all framework 
customers to conduct a market refresh and cover the new Call-Off contracts 
for the period between the 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017 . The 
purpose of this was to have a co-terminus end date for both the call offs and 
the framework. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The Liquid Fuel Team Crown Commercial Service undertook a procurement 
exercise in 2013 for the supply of transport diesel in which London Borough of 
Barnet provided consumption details for inclusion in tender process.  The 
procurement was compliant with EU legislation and a number of suppliers 
were invited to tender. Harvest Energy Ltd was awarded the contract with 
effect from 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2015 on the grounds of is most 
economical advantageous tender. 

 
2.2 CCS conducted an OJEU tender to establish a call-off framework for 

participating public sector bodies including London Borough of Barnet.  A 
reverse auction was undertaken to establish savings across the framework 
which averaged at 25%. It was determined for this framework that a flat rate 
per litre would be applied for all customers using the framework.  The invoiced 
costs will comprise commodity cost of fuel including duty, supplier margin, 
CCS Management charge and VAT.  The commodity cost is a variable charge 
and referenced against market indices, the current rates for each fuel type will 
be issued by CCS on the first working day of each week. 
 

2.3 CCS has completed its eAuction and identified Harvest Energy Ltd] as the 
nominated transport diesel supplier for the contract term 1 October 2015 to 30 
September 2017. CCS has no
[...]
to 
enable the council as the Lead Commissioner to enter into contracts with Central London 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) and Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health 
Trust (BEH MHT) for the provision of specialist learning disability health staff (commencing  
January 2012, for a three year term), extended to January 2016 through the annual forward 
plan. This enabled BEH MHT (psychiatry and psychology) and CLCH (community nursing) 
staff to work with social care staff as members of the new Integrated Learning Disability 
Service based at Barnet Council.  
 
This report asks for agreement from the Committee to extend the two health contracts that 

 

Policy and Resources Committeee 
 

14
th
 October 2015  

Title  

Extension of health contracts for 
provision of an Integrated Learning 
Disability Service 

Report of Commissioning Director Adults and Health  

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  

Rodney D’Costa, Head of Joint Commissioning 
Rodney.D’Costa@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4304  
 
Sue Tomlin, Joint Commissioning Manager 
Sue.Tomlin@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 9

17



are funded by the CCG through the LD Section 75 pooled budget for a further two years.  
There will be no negative financial impact to the Council, as these contracts are funded by 
the CCG. However taking the time to ensure that integrated services are informed by 
national best practice, presents an opportunity to develop better value services through 
more innovative and efficient joint-working. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules to extend 

the contract with Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) for 
the provision of health staff within the Integrated Community Learning 
Disability service from 1st February 2016 for the period of two years up to 31 
January 2018.  
 

2. That the Committee agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules to extend 
the contract with Barnet Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust (BEH MHT) 
for the provision of health staff within the Integrated Community Learning 
Disability Service (ILDS) from 1st February 2016 for the period of two years up 
to 31 January 2018 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 To seek the agreement of the Committee to waive contract procedure rules in 

order to extend the two health contracts with Central London Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) and Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental 
Health Trust (BEH MHT) for provision of nursing and clinical staff within the 
Integrated Learning Disability Service for the period of two years (up to 
February 2018). 
 

1.2 These are health contracts which are entirely funded by the CCG through the 
LD S75 pooled budget. The Council has lead commissioning responsibility 
through the Learning Disability Section 75 Agreement; permission is therefore 
required to waive contract procedure rules to extend the two health contracts 
with CLCH and BEH MHT by two years.  
 

1.3 The CLCH contract provides community nursing staffing and the BEH MHT 
contract provides psychiatry and psychology staffing. Staff from both 
organisations are members of the Integrated Learning Disability Service, 
based at Barnet House. Both health and social care staff are managed by the 
Integrated Learning Disability Service Manager. 
 

1.4 The rationale for the integrated service is that it is better able to deliver flexible 
person-centred support when required, while diverting people with learning 
disabilities away from institutional care. This was particularly critical in light of 
the national programme to close all NHS long stay and residential campuses 
and deliver personalisation in social care, which has resulted in the 
resettlement of more people with complex and challenging needs in the 
community. The need for an integrated approach was further driven by the 
significant transfer of investment from N
[...]
 has the highest proportion of people with 

moderate or severe learning disabilities (0.68%). Many of the young people 
moving to adult services will have multiple and complex health and care 
needs. 
 

5.8.3 Nationally the life expectancy of people with learning disabilities has increased 
over the course of the last 70 years (Emmerson and Baines 2010).2 In Barnet 
the number of people aged over 65 with moderate or severe learning 
difficulties is estimated to rise from 143 in 2015 to 187 in 2030; a rise of over 
30%. As the Barnet’s learning disability population ages they will share the 
same age-related physical and psychological changes as other older people 
and there are a number of age related conditions that people with learning 
disabilities are at greater risk of developing (i.e. dementia).  
 

5.8.4 As Barnet’s learning disability population grows, along with the number of 
people with multiple complex health and care needs, the Integrated Learning 
Disability Service will have a significant role in developing new ways of 
working to support people with increasingly complex needs to access 
preventative support to avoid their needs escalating and to ensure that they 
have good outcomes.  
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
6.1 Delegated Powers Report, 20 January 2015 authorised: the extension of 

Learning Disability Section 75 Agreement up to 31 January 2016 
 

6.2 Policy and Resources Committee, 13 January 2015, authorised that the 
existing Barnet Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust learning disability 
contract be extended up to 31 January 2016. 
 

6.3 Policy and Resources Committee 21 July 2014, decision authorised that the 
existing contract with Central London Community Healthcare be extended up 
to 31 January 2016. 
 

6.4 Cabinet Resources Committee 18 July 2013  authorised the development of 
an overarching Section 75 Agreement between London Borough of Barnet 
and NHS Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  
 

                                                           
2
 Emerson, E and Baines, S (2010) Health Inequalities and People with Learning Disabilities in the UK. 

Improving Health and Lives 2010.  

25



6.5 Delegated Powers Report 2082, Cabinet Member for Adults, 1 April 2013 
 

6.6 Delegated Powers Report 1577, 15 February 2012, varied the decision of the 
Cabinet Resources Committee dated 27 September to authorise the council to 
enter into contract with CLCH commencing 1 February 2012. 
 

6.7 Cabinet Resources Committee 27 September 2011, authorised the Council as 
the Lead Commissioner to enter into contract with NHS providers, Central 
London Community Healthcare NHS Trust and Barnet, Enfield and Haringey 
NHS Mental Health Trust.  
 

6.8 Cabinet Resources Committee, 13 January 2011, approved a pooled fund for 
integrated community learning service in Barnet to be established 

 

26



 

 

Summary 

At its meeting of 29th June 2015 Housing Committee agreed the draft Heads of Terms for a 
new 10 year Management Agreement with The Barnet Group (TBG). 
 
To support the delivery of the Agreement TBG proposes to create a new legal entity as a 
Trading Company and a new subsidiary of Barnet Homes. This report sets out the details 
of these two new organisations and seeks council approval for their establishment. 
 
Proposals for both the Trading Company and the Barnet Homes subsidiary have been 
approved by TBG Board and its appropriate Committee. 
 
The Council will retain control over the strategic direction and key decisions of The Barnet 
Group (TBG) through a shareholder agreement, an outline of which is summarised in this 
report.  

 

  

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 

14
th

 October  2015 
  

Title  The Barnet Group – Creation of new legal entities 

Report of 
Chief Operating Officer, London Borough of Barnet  
Interim Chief Executive Officer, The Barnet Group 

Wards All 

Status Public with accompanying exempt report and appendix 

Urgent No 

Key Yes  

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Troy.henshall@barnethomes.org 
020 8359 5208 
James.yurky@barnethomes.org 
020 8359 3171 
Jo.williams@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3165 

AGENDA ITEM 10

27



Recommendations  

That the committee  

 

1. Authorises the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development to finalise, 

agree and seal (in consultation with HB Public Law) the Shareholder Agreement 

with TBG. 

2. Approves the creation of a Registered Provider subsidiary of Barnet Homes 

3. Approves the creation of a new TBG Terms and Conditions Trading Company 

 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

 

1.1 In 2012 The Barnet Group (TBG) was created as a Local Authority Trading 
Company; an umbrella company to deliver services for Barnet Council (LBB), 
who are the sole shareholder. 
 

1.2 Housing Committee at its meeting of 29th June 2015 approved draft Heads of 
Terms for the development of a new 10 years Management Agreement with 
TBG for the delivery of housing services, along with a financial savings plan of 
£2.85m to support the delivery of new affordable housing within Barnet.  
 

1.3 The creation of the new legal entity and Registered Provider (RP) subsidiary 
within TBG will support the delivery of the new Management Agreement and 
associated savings. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Shareholder Agreement 

 

2.1.1 The creation of a shareholder agreement between the Council and TBG will 
ensure that LBB retains control over the strategic direction and key decisions 
of TBG and any other ‘Teckal Company’ which becomes party to the 
shareholder agreement. It also regulates the business and affairs of any 
Trade Company which becomes party to the Agreement.  
 

2.1.2 Teckal refers to the now codified rule of EU procurement law, set out in 
Regulation 12 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, under which the 
requirement for open advertisement and tendering for public contracts does 
not apply as between the controlling body and the controlled company. The 
council must be able to evidence that it exercises overall control of the 
company for it to be Teckal compliant, that more than 80% of the activities of 
the controlled company are carried out in the performance of tasks entrusted 
to it by the Council, and that there is no direct private capital participation in 
the controlled company. The formal Shareholder Agreement assists in 
defining and proving this relationship. 

 

28



2.1.3 The shareholder agreement sets out how each company will operate and be 
regulated, including the matters which are reserved to the Council and the 
scheme of delegation. For example, the Council must approve:  
 

• Variations to the constitution and articles of the company 

• Creation of new subsidiaries; amalgamations and mergers and selling or 
disposing of any part of the company 

• Management of the business of the company, such as changing the name 
or nature of the business 

• All business and financial plans and variances to these 

• The appointment of Directors and CEO 
 

2.1.4 Trading companies and subsidiaries can be added to or removed from the 
Shareholder Agreement by completing a ‘Deed of Adherence’, which forms 
part of the Agreement. 
 

2.2 Creation of Registered Provider subsidiary of Barnet Homes 
 

2.2.1 TBG propose to create a new subsidiary company of Barnet Homes to 
operate as a Registered (Housing) Provider. As an RP Barnet Homes will be 
able to become an asset owner.  
 

2.2.2 Through the new Management Agreement, LBB will be seeking Barnet 
Homes to develop new social housing for rent. If Barnet Homes were to own 
the new homes that it builds, it has pledged to contribute £2000 per property, 
on practical completion, to the Council’s General Fund costs of providing the 
Homelessness Options Service. This means if Barnet Homes were to build 
and subsequently own, say 500 homes during the next 10 year period, a 
saving against the General Fund budget in excess of £6m
[...]
 deliver benefits over the 
longer term.  
 

2.3.10 TBG will be responsible, through the new Trading Company, for setting up the 
new pension arrangements and there are no financial implications for LBB. 

 
2.3.11 TBG do not propose to make any changes to the terms and conditions of 

employment of existing staff, who transferred from LBB to TBG under TUPE, 
unless their situation changes. For example, through an individual’s 
application for a different role or promotion to management grade. In these 
circumstances there would be a change to some of their benefits package, but 
not to their holiday entitlement or LGPS pension membership if applicable, 
under their current terms and conditions of employment. 
 

2.3.12 A summary of the main changes to the terms and conditions of the new 
Trading Company are summarised in appendix 3 of part 2 of this report, 
exempt under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1982. These relate 
to:  

31



 

• Pension 

• Laptops 

• Mobile Phones 

• Dental Insurance 

• Dining Cards 

• Holiday trading 

• Medical Cash plan 

• Childcare Vouchers 
 

2.3.13 In addition to these choices, discount vouchers would be available at’ Go Live’ 
offering online cash back, voucher codes, shopping vouchers, reloadable 
cards, discounted cinema tickets and discounted holidays.  New additional 
benefits can be added each year as part of an annual benefit election.  
 

2.3.14 Whilst there is no statutory requirement to consult the unions, as existing staff 
will not be affected, TBG believes it is good practice to do so and have 
actively engaged in communications with both Unison and GMB. Employees 
have also been consulted directly. 
 

2.3.15 Independent legal advice has been sought by TBG on this proposal which is 
provided at appendix 1 in the separate Part 2 report, along with the risks 
associated with establishing the new Trading Company.  

 
2.4 TBG structural change  

 
2.4.1 To visually represent the changes in organisation
[...]

ri
ty
 

A
g
re
e
m
e
n
t 
is
 t
h
e
 a
g
re
e
m
e
n
t 
to
 

c
h
a
n
g
e
 t
o
 m

e
n
u
 p
ri
c
in
g
, 
w
h
ic
h
 w
ill
 

a
lt
e
r 
th
e
 w
a
y
 i
n
 w
h
ic
h
 t
h
e
 c
o
n
s
ti
tu
e
n
t 

a
u
th
o
ri
ti
e
s
 p
a
y
 N
L
W
A
, 
w
h
ic
h
 w
ill
 l
e
a
d
 

to
 a
 f
a
ir
e
r 
s
y
s
te
m
. 
In
 2
0
1
4
/1
5
 

B
a
rn
e
t’
s
 p
a
y
m
e
n
ts
 t
o
 N
L
W
A
 w
ill
 b
e
 

a
p
p
ro
x
im
a
te
ly
 £
1
1
m
. 

 

S
tr
e
e
t 
S
c
e
n
e
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
K
e
y
 I
s
s
u
e
 

P
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
 

s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 f
o
r 
c
a
re
rs
 

 

T
o
 a
u
th
o
ri
s
e
 t
h
e
 c
o
m
m
e
n
c
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 

th
e
 p
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 
p
ro
c
e
s
s
 f
o
r 
th
e
 

p
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 f
o
r 

c
a
re
rs
. 

 

A
d
u
lt
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
K
e
y
 I
s
s
u
e
 

V
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
 t
o
 Y
o
u
r 

C
h
o
ic
e
 B
a
rn
e
t 
D
a
y
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

 

  
A
d
u
lt
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
K
e
y
 I
s
s
u
e
 

48



AGENDA ITEM 14

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



54

This page is intentionally left blank



55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 CCS Liquid Fuel framework RM 1013 for  Heating Oil Call-off for the period 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017
	8 Crown Commercial Services (CCS)  Liquid Fuel framework RM 1013 call-off for diesel fuel the period 1 October 2015 to 30 September 2017
	9 Extension of health contracts for provision of an Integrated Learning Disability Service
	10 The Barnet Group - Creation of new legal entities
	11 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Committee Forward Plan

	14 The Barnet Group - Creation of new legal entities - Exempt
	Exempt Appendix 1 Œ Summary legal advice from Trowers and Hamlin September 2015




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee

14 October 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Dean Cohen
Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Anthony Finn
Councillor David Longstaff

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Alon Or-Bach
Councillor Sachin Rajput
Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Alan Schneiderman (as 
a substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Ross Houston  

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ross Houston, who was 
substituted by Councillor Alan Schneiderman.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There were none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

 There were none.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   CCS LIQUID FUEL FRAMEWORK RM 1013 FOR  HEATING OIL CALL-OFF FOR 
THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2015 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Committee considered the report.



2

The Committee;

RESOLVED – To approve a 2 year requirement to proceed with a further call –off for 
CCS Liquid Fuel Framework for provision of heating oil with Certas Energy UK Ltd.

8.   CROWN COMMERCIAL SERVICES (CCS)  LIQUID FUEL FRAMEWORK RM 1013 
CALL-OFF FOR DIESEL FUEL THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2015 TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Committee considered the report.

The Committee;

RESOLVED – To approve a 2 year requirement to proceed with a further call –off for 
CCS Liquid Fuel Framework for provision of transport diesel with Harvest Energy Ltd.

9.   EXTENSION OF HEALTH CONTRACTS FOR PROVISION OF AN INTEGRATED 
LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICE 

The Committee considered the report.

The Committee;

RESOLVED –

1. To agree a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules to extend the contract with 
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) for the provision of 
health staff within the Integrated Community Learning Disability service from 1st 
February 2016 for the period of two years up to 31 January 2018. 

2. To a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules to extend the contract with Barnet 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust (BEH MHT) for the provision of health 
staff within the Integrated Community Learning Disability Service (ILDS) from 1st 
February 2016 for the period of two years up to 31 January 2018

10.   THE BARNET GROUP - CREATION OF NEW LEGAL ENTITIES 

The Committee considered the report.
 
The Chairman moved a motion that was duly seconded,
 
“To amend the recommendations on the report as follows: 

That the Committee, recommend that Full Council:

1. Authorises the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development to finalise, and 
agree the Shareholder Agreement with TBG, in consultation with the Chairman of 
Policy and Resources Committee.

2. Approves the creation of a Registered Provider subsidiary of Barnet Homes

3. Approves the creation of a new TBG Terms and Conditions Trading Company”



3

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted:

For: 12
Against: 0
Abstain: 0

The motion was therefore carried.

The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into 
private session. The questions were answered in the private session.

Having been put to the vote the Committee voted on each recommendation individually 
as follows:

Recommendation 1 
For: 7
Against: 5
Abstain: 0

Recommendation 2 
For: 12
Against: 0
Abstain: 0

Recommendation 3
For: 7
Against: 5
Abstain: 0

The Committee;

RESOLVED – to recommend that Full Council

1. Authorises the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development to finalise, and 
agree the Shareholder Agreement with TBG, in consultation with the Chairman of 
Policy and Resources Committee.

2. Approves the creation of a Registered Provider subsidiary of Barnet Homes

3. Approves the creation of a new TBG Terms and Conditions Trading Company

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



4

The Committee;

RESOLVED - that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 and 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended)

14.   THE BARNET GROUP - CREATION OF NEW LEGAL ENTITIES - EXEMPT 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm


